FILE NO. 180715

[Agreement - California Department of Health Care Services - Mental Health Plan - \$0]

Resolution retroactively approving Agreement No. 17-94609, between Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services, and the California Department of Health Care Services, for the San Francisco Mental Health Plan, for a five year term of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022, in the amount of \$0.

WHEREAS, California Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code, Section 14712 directs the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) to implement and administer Managed Mental Health Care for Medi-Cal eligible residents through agreements with Mental Health Plans (MHP) in California counties; and

WHEREAS, MHPs are required to provide or arrange for the provision of Specialty Mental Health Services to beneficiaries in their counties that meet medical necessity criteria, consistent with the beneficiaries' mental health treatment needs and goals; and

WHEREAS, This Mental Health Plan Agreement sets forth the scope of service and requirements related to the provision of these services for San Francisco County; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services (DPH-CBHS) operates the Mental Health Plan for the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) recently promulgated revisions to the managed care regulations applicable to MHPs; and

WHEREAS, CMS is requiring DHCS to develop new agreements with MHPs, effective July 1, 2017, reflecting these changes as a condition of payment of federal financial participation (42 C.F.R. 438.802(a)); and

WHEREAS, DHCS is requiring the new MHP agreements to take effect retroactively with a term of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022; and

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, On June 18, 2018, DHCS forwarded Agreement No. 17-94609 for the San Francisco Mental Health Plan to DPH-CBHS, for the term of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180715, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the DPH-CBHS is hereby authorized to retroactively enter into a Mental Health Plan Agreement No 17-94609 with DHCS; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of DPH-CBHS to sign said agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Mental Health Plan Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Director of DPH-CBHS shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in File No. 180715.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 180715

Date Passed: September 04, 2018

Resolution retroactively approving Agreement No. 17-94609, between Department of Public Health, Community Behavioral Health Services, and the California Department of Health Care Services, for the San Francisco Mental Health Plan, for a five year term of July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022, in the amount of \$0.

July 26, 2018 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 04, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180715

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/4/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved